MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

PUBLIC, 1947

CHAP. 349

plows and equipment used exclusively for the removal of snow or to construction equipment the uses of which are confined to the limits of highway and bridge construction projects; and provided also, that the provisions of this section shall not be construed as limiting the width of a load of loose hay, pea vines or cornstalks.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 19, § 89, repealed and replaced. Section 89 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 217 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 89. Permits for moving heavy objects over ways and bridges; jurisdiction; permits limited. Jurisdiction is vested in the state highway commission to grant emergency permits upon proper application in writing to move objects having a length or width or height or weight greater than specified in this chapter over any way or bridge upon which the money of the state has been expended or over which said commission has assumed control; and like permits may be granted by county commissioners, municipal officers, superintendents of streets, or other road officials having charge of the repair and maintenance of any other way or bridge. The fee for such permits shall be not less than \$2, nor more than \$10, to be determined, on the basis of weight, height, and width, by the state highway commission.

Said permits shall be issued to cover the emergency or purpose stated in the application and shall be limited as to the particular objects to be moved and the particular ways and bridges which may be used.

Provided, however, that the state highway commission, in respect to state and state aid highways and bridges within city or compact village limits, and municipal officers in respect to all other ways and bridges within such city and compact village limits, may grant permits to operate vehicles having a gross weight exceeding the limit of gross weight in this chapter prescribed, and all such permits may contain any special conditions or provisions which in the opinion of the grantors are necessary.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 349

AN ACT Providing Revenue for the Highway Fund.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the present highway program requires immediate funds in order to match federal funds for the construction of highways and to carry out necessary maintenance of highways; and

CHAP. 349 PUBLIC, 1947

Whereas, such construction and maintenance should be started immediately to preserve the roads and furnish transportation for necessities to the people; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 14, § 160, amended. Section 160 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 160. Tax levied; rebates. An excise tax is levied and imposed at the rate of $\neq e$ 6c per gallon upon internal combustion engine fuel sold or used within this state, including such sales when made to the state or any political subdivision thereof, for any purpose whatsoever, excepting, however, such internal combustion engine fuel sold or used in such form and under such circumstances as shall preclude the collection of this tax by reason of the provisions of the laws of the United States, or sold wholly for exportation from the state, or brought into the state in the ordinary standardized equipment fuel tank attached to and forming a part of a motor vehicle and used in the operation of such vehicle within the state; provided, however, that on the same fuel only I tax shall be paid to the state, for which tax the distributor first receiving the fuel in the state shall be primarily liable to the state, except when such fuel has been sold and delivered in tank car or ship or barge lots to another distributor in the state, in which case the purchasing distributor shall be primarily liable to the state for the tax; and provided further, that 3e 5c of the tax so paid, and no more, upon such internal combustion fuel used in motor boats, in tractors used for agricultural purposes not operating on public ways, or in such vehicles as run only on rails or tracks, or in stationary engines, or in the mechanical or industrial arts, shall be refunded as hereinafter provided; and provided, further, that the 8 mills of the tax so paid on fuel used in motor boats which is not refunded under the provisions of section 166, shall be paid to the treasurer of state, to be made available to the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries for the purpose of conducting research, development and propagation activities by that department.

It is the responsibility of said commissioner to select activities and projects that will be most beneficial to the commercial fisheries of the state.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 14, § 162, amended. Section 162 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 162. Distributor entitled to collect 6c additional. Each distributor

PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 349

paying or becoming liable to pay the tax imposed by sections 159 to 168, inclusive, shall be entitled to charge and collect +e 6c per gallon only as a part of the selling price of the internal combustion engine fuels subject to the tax.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 14, § 163, amended. Section 163 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 31 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 163. Rules and regulations; reports; assessment of tax. Every distributor shall on or before the last day of each month render a report to the state tax assessor stating the number of gallons of internal combustion engine fuel received, sold, and used in the state by him during the preceding calendar month, on forms to be furnished by the state tax assessor. Such report shall contain such further information pertinent thereto as the state tax assessor shall prescribe, and the state tax assessor may make such other reasonable rules and regulations regarding the administration and enforcement of the provisions of the gasoline tax act as he may deem necessary or expedient, copies of which shall be sent to distributors, and he or his duly authorized agent shall have access during reasonable business hours to the books, invoices and vouchers of the distributor which may show the fuel handled by the distributor. At the time of the filing of said report each distributor shall pay to the state tax assessor a tax of +e 6c upon each gallon so reported as sold, distributed or used, and the state tax assessor shall pay over all receipts from such tax to the treasurer of state daily. And if such report is not filed by the last day of the month such distributor shall be liable to a penalty of \$5 a day for each day in arrears, due on demand by the state tax assessor and recoverable in an action of debt. Each distributor shall, within 15 days after demand made on him by the state tax assessor, pay a tax of $\neq e$ 6c per gallon upon each gallon of such fuel upon which the tax has not been paid, which upon an audit the state tax assessor may find to have been received into the state during the preceding year by the distributor and not properly accounted for in a distributor's report or in accordance with law. An allowance of not more than 1% from the amount of fuel received by the distributor into the state, plus 1% on all transfers in vessels or tank cars by a distributor in the regular course of his business from one of his places of business to another within the state may be allowed by the tax assessor to cover the loss through. shrinkage, evaporation, or handling sustained by the distributor; but the state tax assessor shall make additional allowances for losses sustained by the distributor if the same are necessary to save the distributor from paying the above tax on gasoline neither sold nor used by such distributor within the state.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 14, § 166, amended. Section 166 of chapter 14 of the

CHAP. 349

PUBLIC. 1947

revised statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 31 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 166. Provision for refund of 5/6 of tax collected in certain instances; procedure for obtaining refund; time limit for filing application for refund. Any person, association of persons, firm or corporation who shall buy and use any internal combustion engine fuel as defined in sections 150 to 168, inclusive, for the purpose of operating or propelling motor boats, tractors used for agricultural purposes not operating on public ways, or in such vehicles as run only on rails or tracks, or in stationary engines, or in the mechanical or industrial arts, or for any other commercial use except in motor vehicles operated or intended to be operated upon any of the public highways of this state, or except, as provided in section 166-A, for the use in the operation of aircraft, and who shall have paid any tax on internal combustion engine fuel levied or directed to be paid as provided by sections 159 to 168, inclusive, either directly by the collection of such tax by the vendor from such consumer, or indirectly by adding the amount of such tax to the price of such fuel and paid by such consumer, shall be reimbursed and repaid to the extent of $\frac{3}{4}$ 5/6 of the amount of such tax paid by him upon presenting to the state tax assessor a statement accompanied by the original invoices showing such purchases, which statement shall show the total amount of such fuel so purchased and used by such consumer other than in motor vehicles operated or intended to be operated upon any of the public highways of the state and in the operation of aircraft.

Provided that applications for refunds as provided herein must be filed with the state tax assessor within 9 months from the date of purchase.'

Sec. 4-A. R. S., c. 14, § 166-A, additional. Chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 166-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 166-A. Provision for refund of 1/3 of tax collected by users of aircraft. Any person, association of persons, firm or corporation who shall buy and use any internal combustion engine fuel as defined in sections 159 to 168, inclusive, for the purpose of operating aircraft, and who shall have paid any tax on internal combustion engine fuel levied or directed to be paid as provided by sections 159 to 168, inclusive, either directly by the collection of such tax by the vendor from such consumer, or indirectly by adding the amount of such tax to the price of such fuel and paid by such consumer, shall be reimbursed and repaid to the extent of 1/3 of the amount of such tax paid by him upon presenting to the state tax assessor a statement accompanied by the original invoices showing such purchases. Provided that applications for refunds as provided herein must be filed with the state tax assessor within 9 months from the date of purchase.'

PUBLIC, 1947

CHAP. 350

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 14, § 172, amended. Section 172 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 172. Levy of tax and exemptions. An excise tax is imposed on all users of fuel upon the use of such fuel by any person within this state, only when such fuel is used in an internal combustion engine for the generation of power to propel motor vehicles of any kind or character on the public highways, at the rate of $\pm e$ 6c per gallon, to be computed in the manner set forth in sections 173 to 185, inclusive; provided, however, that no tax is imposed upon the use of any fuel if the constitution of the United States or of this state precludes such tax.'

Sec. 6. Collection of taxes. No tax imposed by the provisions of this act shall be levied prior to June 1, 1947.

Sec. 7. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be in effect until September I, 1950. It is the intent of the legislature to change the present statutes until September I, 1950, after which time the present statutes shall return to full force and effect.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 8, 1947

Chapter 350

AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Deer Beyond Limits of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 87, amended. The 1st and 2nd paragraphs of section 87 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, are hereby amended to read as follows:

'No person shall sell or give away any deer or part thereof to be transported or carried beyond the limits of this state nor shall any person buy or accept as a gift any deer or part thereof for its transportation; nor shall any resident of this state at any time carry or transport in any manner or attempt to carry or transport in any manner beyond the limits of this state any deer or part thereof; provided, however, that any resident of this state may purchase a license which will entitle him to transport or cause to be transported a deer legally killed by him within this state to a place beyond the limits of this state, and the fee for this license shall be \$\frac{\$\pi_0.\pi_5}{20.25}\$.

Fifteen Twenty-five cents of this fee shall be retained by the clerk or